

08-5171-cv

Nos. 08-5171-cv (L), 08-5172-cv (xap), 08-5173-cv (xap), 08-5375-cv (xap), 08-5149-cv (con),
08-4639-cv (con)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

and

JANET CALDERO, CELIA I. CALDERON, MARTHA CHELLEMI, SALIH CHIOKE,
ANDREW CLEMENT, KRISTEN D'ALESSIO, LAURA DANIELE, CHARMAINE
DIDONATO, DAWN L. ELLIS, MARCIA P. JARRETT, MARY KACHADOURIAN,
KATHLEEN LUEBKERT, ADELE A. McGREAL, MARGARET McMAHON, MARIANNE
MANOUSAKIS, SANDRA D. MORTON, MAUREEN QUINN, HARRY SANTANA, CARL
D. SMITH, KIM TATUM, FRANK VALDEZ, and IRENE WOLKIEWICZ,

Intervenors-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

PEDRO ARROYO, JOSE CASADO, CELESTINO FERNANDEZ, KEVIN LaFAYE, STEVEN
LOPEZ, ANIBAL MALDONADO, JAMES MARTINEZ, WILBERT McGRAW, SILVIA
ORTEGA DE GREEN, and NICHOLAS PANTELIDES,

Intervenors-Appellees

-against-

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES G. AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, and DENNIS MORTENSEN,

Intervenors-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

and

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
CITY OF NEW YORK, MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of
City Administrative Services, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE
ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees,
Appeal No. 08-5149-cv (con)

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, DENNIS MORTENSEN, JOHN
MITCHELL, and ERIC SCHAUER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, MARTHA K. HIRST,

Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

JANET CALDERO, CELIA I. CALDERON, MARTHA CHELLEMI, SALIH CHIOKE,
ANDREW CLEMENT, KRISTEN D'ALESSIO, LAURA DANIELE, CHARMAINE
DIDONATO, DAWN L. ELLIS, MARCIA P. JARRETT, MARY KACHADOURIAN,
KATHLEEN LUEBKERT, ADELE A. McGREAL, MARGARET McMAHON, MARIANNE
MANOUSAKIS, SANDRA D. MORTON, MAUREEN QUINN, HARRY SANTANA, CARL
D. SMITH, KIM TATUM, FRANK VALDEZ, and IRENE WOLKIEWICZ,

Intervenors-Appellees

and

PEDRO ARROYO, JOSE CASADO, CELESTINO FERNANDEZ, KEVIN LaFAYE, STEVEN
LOPEZ, ANIBAL MALDONADO, JAMES MARTINEZ, WILBERT McGRAW, SILVIA
ORTEGA DE GREEN, and NICHOLAS PANTELIDES,
Intervenors-Appellees

Appeal No. 08-4639-cv (con)

RUBEN MIRANDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant
v.
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument.....	37
Argument.....	40
Standard of Review	40
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY ANALYZED THE CHALLENGED RACE- AND GENDER-CONSCIOUS AWARDS AS A FORM OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.	40
1. <i>The Awards Partially Remedy the Effects of Defendants’ Past Discrimination.</i>	41
2. <i>Affirmative Action that Affects Seniority Interests Is Not Held to a Different Standard than Other Forms of Affirmative Action.</i>	45
3. <i>The Challenged Awards Are Unusual in That They Are Exceptionally Limited.</i>	50
4. <i>The Challenged Awards Were Intended to Be Race- and Gender-Conscious Relief.</i>	52
5. <i>This Court Has Not Previously Reached the Merits of this Dispute.</i>	55
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE CHALLENGED AWARDS TO BE LAWFUL AFFIRMATIVE ACTION UNDER TITLE VII.	56
1. <i>The Settlement Agreement Addresses a Manifest Imbalance in a Traditionally Segregated Job Category.</i>	57
2. <i>Differing Expert Opinions as to the Statistics’ Persuasiveness Do Not Defeat Summary Judgment.</i>	64

III.	THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE GENDER-CONSCIOUS AWARDS WERE LAWFUL UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	66
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THERE WAS NO “STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE” OF RECRUITMENT DISCRIMINATION JUSTIFYING RACE-CONSCIOUS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	72
	1. <i>The Prima Facie Case of Pattern and Practice Recruitment Discrimination</i>	74
	2. <i>The Prima Facie Case of Disparate Impact Discrimination</i>	80
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RACE-CONSCIOUS RELIEF WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROVIDED TO REMEDY THE EFFECTS OF TESTING DISCRIMINATION, BUT INCORRECTLY LIMITED THIS HOLDING TO A SUBSET OF AFRICAN-AMERICAN AND HISPANIC BENEFICIARIES.	85
	1. <i>The Settlement Agreement Unambiguously Draws No Distinctions Among African-American and Hispanic Beneficiaries</i>	86
	2. <i>No Competent Evidence Supported the District Court’s Conclusion that African-American and Hispanic Beneficiaries Should Be Categorized as Testing Beneficiaries or Recruiting Beneficiaries</i>	89
VI.	THE BRENNAN INTERVENORS’ ASSERTED CONTRACT RIGHTS DO NOT CHANGE THE ANALYSIS AS TO THE LEGALITY OF THE AWARDS.	94
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CRAFTING A REMEDY STRIPPING TEN BENEFICIARIES OF ALL SENIORITY EARNED ON THE JOB AND THE ABILITY TO EARN SENIORITY IN THE FUTURE.....	98
	1. <i>The Brennan Intervenors Were Not Injured by the Permanent Appointments</i>	99
	2. <i>The Court Erred in Crafting a Remedy That Strips Seniority Earned on the Job From Innocent Employees</i>	101

VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
CERTIFYING A CLASS. 106

CONCLUSION 107

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Acha v. Beame</i> , 531 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>Albala v. County of Nassau</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	96
<i>Allianz Insurance Company v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Coalition for Economic Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Incorporated v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981).....	44, 47, 53
<i>Barhold v. Rodriguez</i> , 863 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1988).....	105
<i>Barnett v. W.T. Grant Company</i> , 518 F.2d 543 (4th Cir. 1975).....	43, 84
<i>Board of Education v. Ambach</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 501 (1987).....	96
<i>Bourdais v. New Orleans City</i> , 485 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2008).....	106
<i>Brennan v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) 25, 26, 56	
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	101
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Commission</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984)	59, 79
<i>Cassidy v. Municipal Civil Serv. Commission</i> , 337 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 1975).....	98
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976).....	48, 49
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	passim
<i>Collins v. Harrison-Bode</i> , 303 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002).....	87
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Incorporated v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....	73, 74

<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Philadelphia, Incorporated v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	67
<i>Coral Construction Company v. Kings County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	67, 68
<i>Coser v. Moore</i> , 739 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1984)	78
<i>Cotter v. City of Boston</i> , 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003).....	74
<i>County of Nassau v. New York State Public Employees Relations Board</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 339 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	98
<i>County of Nassau v. New York State Public Employees Relations Board</i> , 563 N.E.2d 266 (N.Y. 1990).....	98
<i>Craik v. Minn. State University Board</i> , 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984)	78
<i>Davis v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989) .	80, 105
<i>De Medina v. Reinhardt</i> , 686 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	77
<i>Detwiler v. Offenbecher</i> , 728 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	65
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991)	80
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 947 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992).....	76
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	82
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joint Apprenticeship Committee</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) ...	63, 77, 81
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996)	63
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Metal Service Company</i> , 982 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990).....	43, 84
<i>E.E.O.C. v. O&G Spring & Wire Forms Specialty Company</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994)	76, 77
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995)	84
<i>Engineering Contractors Association, Incorporated v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	41, 67, 68
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994).....	67, 68, 73

<i>Firefighters Local Union Number 1734 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	47
<i>Fisher v. A.W. Miller Technical Sales, Incorporated</i> , 762 N.Y.S.2d 205 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	90
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	102, 103
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	71
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Company</i> , 635 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1980).....	43, 84
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Incorporated</i> , 780 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2002)	89
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	41, 45
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	75
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Hudson-Port Ewen Assoc., L.P. v. Kuo</i> , 578 N.E.2d 435 (N.Y. 1991)	90
<i>Hudson-Port Ewen Association, L.P. v. Kuo</i> , 566 N.Y.S.2d 774 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	90
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987).....	64, 65
<i>In re IPO Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	107
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	passim
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Incorporated v. New York State Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	passim
<i>Jones v. Hirschfeld</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	90
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998)	87
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correction Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983)	passim
<i>Kyriazi v. Western Electric Company</i> , 461 F. Supp. 894 (D.N.J. 1978)	43

<i>Kyriazi v. Western Electric Company</i> , 473 F. Supp. 786 (D.N.J. 1979)	43
<i>Lams v. General Waterworks Corporation</i> , 766 F.2d 386 (8th Cir. 1985)	43, 84
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	101
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers International Association v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	42, 78, 83
<i>Local Number 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	passim
<i>Merit Motors, Incorporated v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 569 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	65
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	66, 71
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	107
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	66
<i>Nissho Iwai Europe PLC v. Korea First Bank</i> , 782 N.E.2d 55 (N.Y. 2002)	88
<i>Nycal Corp. v. Inoco PLC</i> , 166 F.3d 1201 (2d Cir. 1998)	94
<i>Nycal Corporation v. Inoco PLC</i> , 988 F. Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	94
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	101
<i>Ottaviani v. State University of New York</i> , 875 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1989) ..	75, 76, 79, 81
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 785 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	74, 80
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 993 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1993)	74, 80
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th 1994)	80
<i>Property Asset Management, Incorporated v. Chicago Title Insurance Company</i> , 173 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1999)	90
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Company</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	64
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	67, 71
<i>Reiss v. Financial Performance Corporation</i> , 764 N.E.2d 958 (N.Y. 2001)	89

<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Company</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Seiden Associates, Incorporated v. ANC Holdings, Incorporated</i> , 959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992)	86
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva University</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988).....	63
<i>SR International Business Insurance Company, Limited v. World Trade Center Properties, LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	90
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991)	51, 72, 73
<i>Thomas v. Washington County School Board</i> , 915 F.2d 922 (4th Cir. 1990) ..	43, 84
<i>Thompson v. McQueeney</i> , 868 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	86, 87
<i>Trans World Airlines, Incorporated v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	48
<i>U.S. v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001)	73
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	107
<i>United States Naval Institute v. Charter Communications, Incorporated</i> , 875 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1989).....	86
<i>United States v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1287 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	105
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)	97
<i>United States v. City of Warren</i> , 138 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 1998).....	84
<i>United States v. Georgia Power Company</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973).....	84
<i>United States v. Ironworkers Local 86</i> , 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971).....	82
<i>United States v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	33, 73, 104

<i>United States v. Various Slot Machines on Guam</i> , 658 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1981)...	64
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	66
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	passim
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 753 F.2d 479 (6th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Waisome v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 948 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Walk-In Medical Centers, Incorporated v. Breuer Capital Corporation</i> , 818 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1987).....	87
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	101
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	81
<i>Wells v. Shearson Lehman/American Express</i> , 526 N.E.2d 8 (N.Y. 1988).....	90
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	passim
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 <i>et seq.</i>	40, 48
N.Y. CIV. SERV. § 80(1).....	104
